
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-Chair), Scott, 

Potter, Gunnell, Brooks and Taylor 
Mr Thomas (Co-opted Statutory Member) and  
Mr Pennington (Co-opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 22 July 2014 
 

Time: 5.30pm 
 

Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 
 

2. Minutes                                                               (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

Wednesday 18 June 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday 21 July 2014 .  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers(whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 
 

4. York Theatre Royal:  2013/14 End of Year 
Performance Update   

(Pages 9 - 12) 

 This report is to inform the Scrutiny Committee of the progress 
and performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current 
Service Level Agreement (SLA). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

5. 2013/14 Finance and Performance Year End 
Report   

(Pages 13 - 18) 

 This report analyses the outturn performance for 2013/14 and 
presents the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plan and budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 
and the Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills. 
 

6. Bi-Annual Safeguarding Update                              (Pages 19 - 30) 
 At a meeting of the Committee in June 2012 Members agreed to 

receive a six monthly update on key children’s safeguarding 
issues. This fifth report updates the Committee on key local and 
national safeguarding developments since January 2014.  
 

7. Narrowing the Gap in York - Scoping Report for 
Possible Scrutiny Review   

(Pages 31 - 44) 

 This report provides a suggested scope for the committee’s 
scrutiny of the actions taken to narrow gaps in attainment and 
progress in York. 
 

8. Update on Implementation of Recommendations 
from Previously Completed Scrutiny Review on 
Careers, Education, Information, Advice & 
Guidance   

(Pages 45 - 60) 

 This report provides Members with an update on the implementation 
of the recommendations arising from the previously completed 
scrutiny review of Careers, Education, Information, Advice & 
Guidance (CEIAG).  Members are asked to sign off all those 
considered fully implemented.   
 

9. Entrepreneurship for Young People - Scoping 
Report   

(Pages 61 - 64) 

 This report proposes a possible scope for the suggested review 
of Entrepreneurship for Young People.  The report asks 
Members to agree a remit for the review and a timeframe for its 
completion. 
 

10. Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Workplan 2014/15   

(Pages 65 - 66) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 
2014-15 municipal year. 
 
 
 
 



 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 18 June 2014 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-Chair), 
Brooks, Gunnell, Taylor, Scott and Hodgson 
(Substitute for Cllr Potter)  
Mr Pennington (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

     In Attendance 
 

Apologies 

     Councillor Barnes and Semlyen 
 
      Councillor Potter 

Mr Thomas (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included in the register of interests, any prejudicial interests or 
disclosable interests which they might have in respect of the business on 
the agenda or any other general interests they might have within the remit 
of the committee other than those listed within the agenda.  
 
Councillor Taylor declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 (York 
Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan: Performance Update 2013-14 – 
End of Year Report) as he is a member of the Friends of Shandy Hall and 
in agenda 5 (Introductory Report on Proposed Scrutiny Topics for Review 
in 2014-15) as he is employed by City Screen who have undertaken 
surveys with regard to facilities for disabled people. 
 
Councillor Fitzpatrick declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 (Update 
on Stonewall Challenge) as she had been involved in the work undertaken 
by the Senior Adviser for Behaviour, Attendance and Safety.  
 

2. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Learning and Culture 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 30 April 2014 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record. 

 
 With regard to minute 53 (Attendance of Cabinet Member for 

Leisure, Culture and Tourism), Members advised that they had 
not received clarification of the period to which the figures on 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



visitor spending related and the reasons for the increase. The 
Assistant Director (Communities, Culture and Public Realm) 
agreed to forward this information to committee members.  

 
Action Required  
1. Assistant Director to ensure requested  
information on visitor spending is provided to 
committee members.   

 

 
CC  

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Par
[...]
sful Arts 
Council funding bid for refurbishment of the theatre. 

9. The report has no additional implications relating to: 

 Human Resources 

 Legal 

 Crime and Disorder  

 Information Technology 

10. Equalities.   Annex 1 sets out the contribution the Theatre makes 
to support our Equalities agenda.   

Page 10



Risk Management 

11. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there 
are no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

Recommendations 

12. The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the report and comment 
upon the progress that the Theatre has made in the last 6 months 

Reason:  To fulfil the Council’s role under the Service Agreement. 

Contact Details 

Author and Chief Officer responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director 
(Communities, Culture & 
Public Realm) 
 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Communities, Culture & 
Public Realm 

 

Report Approved  Date 14.07.14. 

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: None  

Annexes 

Annex 1: York Theatre Royal Performance report (to follow)   

 
Abbreviations 
SLA - Service Level Agreement  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

   

 

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

 22 July 2014 

 
Report of the Director of Children’s Services, Education & Skills and the 
Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 

 
2013/14 Finance and Performance Year End Report –Learning & Culture 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the outturn performance for 2013/14 and presents 
the financial outturn position by reference to the service plan and 
budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the responsibility of 
the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods and the Director of 
Children’s Services, Education & Skills. 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 The services that relate to the Learning & Culture Overview and Scrutiny 

committee cross two Dir
[...]
res before the 
end of the financial year.  It is also important to understand the level of 
investment needed to hit performance targets and meet rising demand 
for key statutory services.  Managing within the approved budget for 

Page 17



2014/15 is therefore going to be extremely difficult and the management 
team will continue to review expenditure across the directorate. 
 

 Recommendations 

24 As this report is for information only there are no specific 
recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest financial and 
performance position for 2013/14. 
 

 
Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the 
report: 

Richard Hartle 
Finance Manager 
Adults, Children & Education  
Tel No. 554225 
 
David Gladders 
Accountant 
Communities & 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No. 551635 

Jon Stonehouse 
Director of Children’s Services, Education & 
Skills 
 
Sally Burns 
Director of Communities & Neighbourhood 
Services 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

Y 
Date 7 July 2014 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All Y 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 
2013/14 Finance & Performance Year End Report, Cabinet 1 July 2014 

Page 18



 

 

  
 

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 22 July 2014 
Report of the Assistant Director for Children’s Specialist Services 
 
Bi-Annual Safeguarding Update 
 

Introduction 
 
1. At a meeting of the Committee in June 2012 Members agreed to receive 

a six monthly update on key children’s safeguarding issues. This fifth 
report updates the Committee on key local and national safeguarding 
developments since January 2014.  

 
2. The January 2014 report described some significant changes to the 

Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) arrangements for the city. 
This report also introduced Simon Westwood as the Board’s new 
Independent Chair. Since then and as part of the
[...]
o 10 on 1st July 2014. 

 
28. These figures broadly reflect a stabilising looked after children population 

over a 6 month period, in which the overall numbers have remained 
constant with planned care leavers equalling the number of new 
entrants. The largest cohort remains 16-18 year olds with 52 looked after 
young people, who will all leave care in 2014-16, many of them staying 
put with their former foster carers, in preparation for future education 
training and employment and independent living at a later age.  

 
29. It could be estimated that the looked after population may reduce to 

below 200 during the next 6-12 months, if the number of new entrants 
remains constant with recent trends. 

 
30. The overall City of York strategy for Looked After Children will be 

reviewed and refreshed in the autumn of 2014. 
 
31. The progress of our Looked After Children is routinely reported to the 

Corporate Parenting Board.  
 

Page 25



 

Recommendations 

32. The Committee is invited to note: 
 
• The outcome and recommendations of the Ofsted thematic inspection 

of Early Help 
• The plans for a Peer Challenge of the referral and assessment 

arrangements and to receive a further update, including feedback 
form this process, in the December report. 

• The work underway to prepare for the forthcoming Ofsted inspection.  
• The outcome of the most recent DBS audit and to receive future 

updates on this position as pat of the six monthly reporting cycle. 
• The continued progress of the Keeping Families Together strategy 

and to receive further updates on the progress towards developing a 
refreshed strategy for 2015/18  

 
Reason:  To allow Members to be fully informed on key childrens 
safeguarding issues in York and to support Member challenge in this 
area. 

 
Contact Details 

Author’s name  Chief Officer’s:  
Eoin Rush 
Assistant Director Children’s 
Specialist Services 
01904 554212 

Jon Stonehouse 
Director, Education and Skills 
 

Report App
[...]
ositioned to assist 
with the partnership 
appetite to implement 
RJ 

 

Page 29



 

Annex 1 

Date Inspection Outcome Key Messages 

behaviours 

 Commitment to 
driving RJ forward 
and to ensure 
victims are at the 
heart of the 
community 
partnership is 
apparent  

 No Wrong Door 
translates the 
concept of a multi 
agency support 
routes into practice 
and is underpinned 
by E tracking which 
is an excellent tool 

 There is great 
strategic appetite for 
a single plan around 
the young person  

November 
2013 

Joint 
Thematic 
Inspection 
on the 
contribution 
of Youth 
Offending 
Teams to 
the work of 
the 
Troubled 
Families 
Programme   

 The YOT influences 
effective change for 
young people. 

 Staff are aware of, 
and know about, the 
Troubled Families 
programme 

 Young people are 
getting a good 
service.   

Main focus areas for 
further consideration: 
 

 Better coordination in 
multi agency 
assessment and  
planning 

 Further develop the 
current Lead 
Practitioner 
framework to 
improve truly 
coordinated working. 

 Consider further how 
the scope of the 
Troubled Families 
agenda can be 
improved and 
influenced by YOT 
practice. 

            

Page 30



 

  

 

   

 

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 22 July 2014 
Report of the Director of Children Services, Education & Skills 

 
Narrowing the Gap in York – Scoping Report for Possible Scrutiny 
Review 
  

Summary 
 
1. This report is providing a suggested scope for the committee’s scrutiny of 

the actions taken to narrow gaps in attainment and progress in York. 
 
Narrowing the Gap: The York Context 
 

2. By the age of 19, the gap in attainment between disadvantaged young 
people (as defined by them being in receipt of Free School Meals (FSM) 
at age 15) and their peers in York is amongst the widest anywhere in the 
country (worst 10% of all LA areas on all 3 key performance indicators).  
 

3. The gap is evident in Early Years and widens throughout compulsor
[...]
nterrogating school performance and social care 
data to gain an understanding of the potential barriers to progress for 
individual pupils. 
 

10. Work has taken place to establish an accurate profile of the York 300 
cohort in the current Year 5 which is being used to inform the next steps 
in the York 300 project – see Annex A. 

 
Options for Review 

 
11. The suggested the focus of a scrutiny review would be to identify: 

i. Good Practice from other Local Authorities with narrow gaps 
 
ii. Why do some clusters and schools in York have narrower gaps, and 

what can be learnt from their practice? 
 

iii. How schools with small numbers of pupils eligible for the pupil 
premium can use the premium more effectively to narrow the gap. 

 
Recommendations 

 
12. Having considered the information provided in this scoping report, the 

Committee are recommended to agree whether or not to proceed with a 
review based on the suggested focus outlined in paragraph 11 above. 

Page 32



 
13. If a decision is taken to proceed the Committee are asked to agree: 

 
• A Task Group to carry out the review on their behalf 
• A timeframe for completing the review 

 
Reason:  To progress the work of the Committee in line with Scrutiny 

procedures and protocols 
 
 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Maxine Squire 
Assistant Director,  
Education & Skills 
Adults, Children & Education 
01904 553007  

Jon Stonehouse, 
Director, Children Services, Education & Skills  
 
 

Report Approved  Date  8 July 2014 

   

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers:  None        
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A – ‘York 300’ Pilot Cohort Analysis 
 
Report Abbreviations: 
 
FSM – Free School Meals 
LA – Local Authority 
SEN - Special Educational Needs 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Author:  Hannah McNamee, Strategic Support Manager (Services for Children, Young People & Education) 
 
[...]
oring Report 
4. Workplan 2014/15 & Possible Scrutiny Topics for 2015/16 

 

P
age 66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 York Theatre Royal:  2013/14 End of Year Performance Update
	5 2013/14 Finance and Performance Year End Report
	6 Bi-Annual Safeguarding Update
	Annex 1

	7 Narrowing the Gap in York - Scoping Report for Possible Scrutiny Review
	Annex A final

	8 Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously Completed Scrutiny Review on Careers, Education, Information, Advice & Guidance
	Annex A final
	Annex B

	9 Entrepreneurship for Young People - Scoping Report
	10 Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee Workplan 2014/15





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 22 July 2014 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-Chair), 
Scott, Potter, Gunnell, Brooks and Taylor 

Apologies Mr Thomas and Mr Pennington 

 

8. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the register of interests, any prejudicial interests 
or disclosable interests which they might have in respect of the business on 
the agenda or any other general interests they might have within the remit 
of the committee. None were declared. 
 
9. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Learning and Culture 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday 18 June 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
10. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Councils Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 

11. York Theatre Royal:  2013/14 End of Year Performance Update  
 

As the Chief Executive of York Theatre Royal was unable to attend the 
meeting Members agreed to defer this item and receive an end of year 
progress and performance update at the next meeting.  
 
Resolved:  That this item be deferred until the next Learning & Culture 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting due to take place on 
Wednesday 17 September 2014. 

 
Reason: To fulfil the Council’s role under the Service Agreement. 

 
 
 



12. 2013/14 Finance and Performance Year End Report  
 

Members received a report that analysed the latest performance for 2013-
14 and forecasted the outturn position by reference to the service plan and 
budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the responsibility of the 
Director of Children’s Services, Education and Skills and the Director of 
Communities and Neighbourhoods. 
 
The Finance Manager gave an update and informed Members that 
although reducing expenditure in non essential services had resulted in 
Children Services, Education & Skills Directorate decreasing their amount 
of overspend there was still significant financial pressures in Looked After 
Children (LAC).  The Director of Children’s Services & Education added 
that the performance in LAC had provided an impressive reduction in the 
numbers of children placed inside and outside the City.  
 
Members discussed the financial pressures related to LAC and raised 
concerns regarding the overspend reported, the financial pressures on the 
service and why the reduction in LAC had not achieved any savings.  
 
In answer to Members questions officers confirmed that:  

 the number of cases outside the City was around the late teens/low 
twenties. 

 the Virtual Head monitored the academic side of all LAC placed 
outside the City. 

 the reason for the projected 5% overspend in Children’s Specialist 
Services was mainly due to LAC, including the out of City 
placements. 

 they would contact Members to confirm why the Libraries and 
Archives projected overspend was over 10%. 
  

The Director confirmed he was working to reduce the budget pressures in 
LAC to ensure they were not repeated in future years. He stated that 
although significant progress in reducing the number of LAC had 
happened, the associated reduction in expenditure had not been has 
significant as predicted. To allow the Directorate to achieve a balanced 
budget at the end of 2014-15 officers would be looking at other budget 
areas within Children Services. He confirmed that a proportion of children 
were now in joint care between the Local Authority and parents which 
reduced figures but not costs.  
 
Members thanked officers and suggested that future reports contain the 
performance strength and weaknesses to enable them to scrutinise the 
service. 
 



Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
(ii) That Members be informed on the Libraries and Archives 

projected overspend.1 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the latest financial position for 

2013-14.  
 
Action Required  
Confirm to Members why the Libraries and 
Archives projected overspend was over 10%   

 

 
RH  

 
13. Bi-Annual Safeguarding Update  

 
Members considered a report which provided them with a six monthly 
update on key children’s safeguarding issues, in particular key local and 
national safeguarding developments since January 2014.  
 

The Director of Children’s Services & Education  stated that the Ofsted 
thematic inspection, which took place on 21 and 22 January 2014, had 
been published in July 2014. The inspection was carried out by two 
inspectors who reviewed the quality and effectiveness of the early help 
offer, in particular, the arrangements that were in place across City of York 
Council (CYC) and its partnerships to prevent any issues escalating to the 
point where statutory intervention was needed.  
 
The Director confirmed it was a relatively short inspection and he 
highlighted the strengths, weaknesses and conclusions listed in the report. 
He confirmed that officers were actively working to improve services, 
including:  

 strengthening the referral and assessment arrangements. 

  improving how children specialist social care services can be 
accessed. 

 changing the structure of how the front door service works.  

 strengthening the performance management of  case loads.  

 improving quality of social care practice and  

 developing a new referral form.  
 
He also stated that officers were preparing for an Ofsted inspection which 
was due to take place before May 2015. The first inspection would cover 
safeguarding arrangements and Looked After Children (LAC).  It was 
anticipated that eight inspectors would visit over a 4 week period and would 
analyse around 100 case files with a large proportion being LAC records. 
 



Some Members queried how the challenges of the Common Assessment 
Framework (CAF) were managed. It was confirmed that CAF was an 
intensive process that required continuous contact with the yor-ok Board 
and partner organisations. Officers would continue to encourage users to 
be more consistent when completing a CAF.  
 
Discussions took place regarding areas for development and some 
Members were disappointed that inspectors had stated that some plans 
and assessments did not reflect the childs voice, experience or journey.  
Officers confirmed that this was an area of development and they were 
working to improve this section. 
 
Some Members felt Annex 1, External Scrutiny of Services for the Review 
Period table,  was left open ended and should contain a more detailed 
conclusion. It was agreed that future reports would include an update on 
actions taken to provide a clear reassurance that officers were responding 
to each area. 
 
In answer to some questions officers confirmed that:  

 an update on the Sheffield Peer Challenge could be distributed to 
Committee Members. 

 that staff structure arrangements had changed over the last 18 
months but the Peer Challenge Team had confirmed that the 
directorate now needed a period of stability.   

 
Resolved:  
(i) That the outcome and recommendations of the Ofsted thematic 

inspection of Early Help be noted. 
(ii) That a further update on the plans for a Peer Challenge of the referral 

and assessment arrangements including feedback from this process 
be received in December. 

(iii) That the work underway to prepare for the forthcoming Ofsted 
inspection be noted. 

(iv) That the outcome of the most recent DBS audit be noted and future 
updates on this position as part of the six monthly reporting cycle be 
received. 

(v) That the continued progress of the Keeping Families Together 
strategy be noted and further updates on the progress towards 
developing a refreshed strategy for 2015/18 be received. 

(vi) That an update on the Sheffield Peer Challenge be circulated around 
Committee Members.1 

 
Reason: To allow Members to be fully informed on the key issues affecting 
children’s safeguarding in York.  

 



 
Action Required  
(i) That an update on the Sheffield Peer 
Challenge be circulated around Committee 
Members.   

 
JS  

 
14. Narrowing the Gap in York - Scoping Report for Possible 

Scrutiny Review  
 

Members considered a scoping report asking them to agree whether or not 
to proceed with a review based on the actions taken to narrow gaps in 
attainment and progress in York. 
 
The Assistant Director of Education & Skills gave an update and informed 
Members that by the age of 19 the gap in attainment between 
disadvantaged young people (as defined by them being in receipt of Free 
School Meals at age 15) and their peers in York were amongst the widest 
anywhere in the country.  She felt a review would help to own this as a 
collective issue to help improve national performance indicators and narrow 
the gaps in attainment. 
 
She also confirmed that officers had been working to establish an accurate 
profile of the York 300 cohort and had chosen to do a pilot scheme using 
350 pupils in 2013/14 Year 5 group. These Children would move into Year 
6 in September 2014 and sit their Key Stage 2 (KS2) tests in summer 2015. 
This would enable officers to retrieve a faster return on the work 
undertaken with these pupils and help identify any barriers by analysing 
their attainment at KS2.   
 
Members noted that York schools were also divided into geographical and 
attainment cluster groups which had been analysed by officers to provide 
schools with information on how to improve their intervention work. Officers 
found that the results varied from each school, and schools who had a 
small number of disadvantaged pupils were struggling to close the gaps, 
possibly due to funding issues.  
 
To improve partnership working officers were launching a narrowing the 
gap conference in October for schools and partners to attend to allow them 
to work together, share information and examples of best practice. 
 
Members thanked the Assistant Director for the honesty and clarity in her 
report and after a lengthy discussion agreed this topic should be reviewed. 
Members approved the focus of the review and decided that the following 
should be identified: 



i) Good practice from other Local Authorities with narrow gaps including 
early years. 

ii) Why do some clusters and schools in York have narrower gaps and 
what can be learnt from their practice? 

iii) How schools with small numbers of pupils eligible for the pupil 
premium can use the premium more effectively to narrow the gap. 

 
Resolved:   

(i) That the Committee in principle agreed to a review.  
(ii) That further information be presented. 
(iii) That the Task Group Members be agreed at the next 

meeting. 
(iv) That this review starts in November 2014 and the final 

report be presented in January 2015. 
(v) That the Committee Members be invited to the Narrowing 

the Gap Conference on 3 October 2014.1 
 
Reason: To progress the work of the Committee in line with Scrutiny 
procedures and protocols 

 
Action Required  
That the Committee Members be invited to the 
Narrowing the Gap Conference on 3 October 
2014   

 
MS  

 
15. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from 

Previously Completed Scrutiny Review on Careers, Education, 
Information, Advice & Guidance  

 
Members considered a report that provided them with an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the previously 
completed scrutiny review of Careers, Education, Information, Advice & 
Guidance (CEIAG). 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that a new statutory guidance had 
been issued in April 2014 and would be implemented in September 2014. 
This would allow the Charter Mark framework to be more accessible to 
schools allowing them to monitor their own progress against the statutory 
guidance.  
 
Members were informed that the Connexions Service Team were going 
through a transformation due to budget challenges and ways to improve 
the efficiency of the service were being identified.  
 



Officers confirmed they had provided different options to schools, pupils, 
parents and employers on CEIAG and had arranged various activities and 
events for them to feed into including apprenticeship events. 
  
Members considered the 10 recommendations listed in Annex A and 
agreed: 

 To sign off recommendations i, ii and iii as these had been fully 
implemented. 

 That recommendation iv should not be signed off because officers 
were still further developing this framework. Officers agreed to 
inform the Committee which two schools had not engaged in the 
CYC Charter Mark and why.1    

 That recommendation v should not be signed off because 
adjustments in statutory duties needed to be assessed and 
brought back to the Committee. 

 That recommendation vi should not be signed off whilst the Local 
Authority was continuing to actively work on stronger links 
between schools and employers. 

 That the Committee would continue to receive further updates 
regarding recommendations vii. 

 That recommendation viii was ongoing because officers were 
continuing to look at ways to improve this provision. 

 That recommendation ix was pending whilst officers explored ways to 
work with schools and colleges. 

 That recommendation x was pending until a copy of the letter had 
been seen by the committee and results had been accessed. 

 
Some Members questioned if contact with the two Universities had been 
made as they had funding available to provide a range of information to 
schools, including taster days.  
 
Members noted that this service area was due further savings so the ability 
to stimulate some activities could be reduced. Members thanked officers for 
the work they had done and continued to do and were pleased to hear that 
this review had encouraged two large companies to join the apprenticeship 
scheme. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the report be noted. 

(ii) That recommendations i, ii, iii from Annex A be signed off.   
(iii) That an update report be received in 6 months time. 

 
Reason: To raise awareness of those recommendations which were still 
to be fully implemented. 
 

 



Action Required  
Inform the Committee which two schools had 
not engaged in the CYC Charter Mark and why   

 
SF  

 
16. Entrepreneurship for Young People - Scoping Report  

 
Members considered a report that proposed a scope for the suggested 
review of Entrepreneurship for Young People. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer circulated the following draft remit: 
 
Aim:  To create a culture in York schools where entrepreneurial learning is 
pervasive, through improving entrepreneurship education and opportunities 
for employability and enterprise-related activities for York pupils 

 
Objectives:   

i) To identify best practice in other Local Authority areas which perform 
strongly on relevant performance indicators 

 
ii) Review current practices in York to identify:   

 
a) The commitment of local schools and colleges to developing the skills 

and enterprising behaviours identified by the Leeds City Region LEP. 
 

b) Local good practice 
 

iii. To identify appropriate sources of employability and enterprise-
related activities for York schools 

 
Members discussed the remit and agreed to change the word ‘pervasive’ to 
‘embedded’ in the Aim and in point ii a) replace the words ‘developing the’ 
with ‘develop the relevant’ and delete ‘identified by the Leeds City Region 
LEP’. 
 
Resolved:  

(i) That the above remit be agreed with the noted changes. 
(ii) That the review be completed by January 2015. 

 
Reason: To carry out the review in line with agreed scrutiny procedures 
and protocols. 

 
 
 



17. Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Workplan 2014/15  

 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 2014-15 municipal 
year. 
 
Resolved: That the following be agreed: 

 York Theatre Royal – SLA Performance Bi-annual Update 
Report be moved to 17 September 2014. 

 Parks Development Update be reported on 17 September 
2014 

 Feedback on Peer Challenge, referral and assessment 
arrangements be reported on 17 September 2014 if 
available. 

 Draft Final reports for Task Groups be reported on 
Wednesday 21 January 2015. 

 Officers seek confirmation that the Chair of York@Large 
was available to attend the next meeting. 

 
Reason:  To keep the Committees workplan updated. 
 

 
18. Members Comments  

 
Members thanked officers for their reports in particular the honesty and 
refreshing approach found in the Director of Children's Services, Education 
and Skills reports. 

 
 

 

Cllr Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 


